GENERAL LAWS-CH. 141.

CHAPTER 141.

[Published April 13, 1863.]

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor, from the war fund, the sum of three thousand dollars, to be used as a military contingent fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the gov-

ernor of this state, out of any money in the war fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand

63,080.

Anthority to Incompet.

So he drawn on geveraar sorder. dollars, to be used in defraying such contingent expenses as may arise in and about the organization and maintainance [maintenance] of troops from this state, for the service of the United States, the payment of which may not be provided for by existing laws of this state, or laws or regulations of the United States; and the state treasurer is hereby authorized and required to pay, upon the order of the governor of the state, out of any money in the war fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand dollars aforesaid, or so much thereof as shall be so ordered by the governor, for the purposes aforesaid, which order or orders of the governor shall be sufficient vouchers for the payment of the said sum, or so much thereof as shall be ordered to be paid out of the war fund, as aforesaid. SECTION 2. The governor is hereby authorized to

SECTION 2. The governor is hereby authorized to draw his order or orders upon the state treasurer for so much money, not exceeding the sum of three thousand dollars in all, as shall be actually necessary to carry out the objects set forth in the first section of this act; said orders to be drawn upon and paid from the war fund of the state.

SECTION 3. The governor is hereby required to make out and report to the legislature, at its next session, a full and explicit statement of the amount of money expended by and under the authority conferred upon him by this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1863.

230

Report.